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PER CURI AM *

Mar k Van Goetz was convicted followng a bench trial on
stipul ated evidence of attenpt to manufacture nethanphetam ne;
possession with intent to distribute nethanphetam ne; carrying a
firearmduring drug trafficking; and being a felon in possession
of a firearm The district court determ ned Coetz was a career
of fender and sentenced himto 60 nonths of inprisonnment for
carrying a firearmduring drug trafficking and to 120 nont hs of

i nprisonment on the other counts.

" Pursuant to 5THOR R 47.5, the court has determ ned that
this opi nion should not be published and is not precedent except
under the limted circunstances set forth in 5THCQR R 47.5. 4.
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Goetz argues that the district court erred in denying his
pretrial notion to suppress the evidence. View ng the evidence
inthe light nost favorable to the Governnent, we reviewthe
district court’s ruling follow ng a suppression hearing under the
clearly erroneous standard for findings of fact and de novo for

questions of law. United States v. lnocencio, 40 F.3d 716, 721

(5th Gr. 1994). GCoetz argues that the arresting officers,
menbers of a Fugitive Task Force conprised of deputy United
States marshals and state and | ocal |aw enforcenent officers, did
not have authority under federal or state law to arrest him

W t hout a Texas arrest warrant based on a California parol e-

viol ati on warrant.

Assum ng w thout deciding that the task force nenbers did
not have authority under either the California warrant or under
federal |law to arrest CGoetz, we conclude they had such authority
under Texas |law. Texas state peace officers and United States
mar shal s and deputy marshals acting as private persons nay arrest
a person “w thout a warrant upon reasonable information that the
accused stands charged in the courts of a State with a crine
puni shabl e by death or inprisonnent for a term exceedi ng one
year.” Tex. Cooe CRM Pro. art. 51.13, § 14 (West 2005) (Uniform

Crimnal Extradition Act); see United States v. Johnson, 815 F. 2d

309, 313 (5th Gr. 1987) (addressing secret service agents’
authority to arrest under art. 51.13, 8§ 14, as private persons).

The record shows that the task force menbers had such reasonabl e
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information. \When they arrested CGoetz, the task force nenbers
had i nformation from Deputy Marshal Casson that CGoetz was wanted
on a California parole warrant for a felony offense and that
California woul d seek extradition if Goetz was arrested. Deputy
Casson had personally confirnmed this information through the
National Crine Information Center (NCIC). “[T]he cases uniformy
recogni ze that NCIC printouts are reliable enough to formthe
basis for the reasonable belief which is needed to establish

probabl e cause.” United States v. MDonald, 606 F.2d 552, 553-54

(5th Gr. 1979). Deputy Casson also confirned by talking with
California authorities that a warrant for Goetz's arrest for a
parol e violation on a felony conviction existed and, based on the
official’s use of the term“years,” believed that Goetz faced
i npri sonment exceedi ng one year. Thus, the task force officers
were aut hori zed under Texas law to arrest Goetz without a
war r ant .

The Governnent construes CGoetz's brief as arguing that the
arrest was in violation of the second part of article 51.183,
8 14, because the task force nenbers did not take himbefore a
Texas magi strate after his arrest, that the arrest violated the
Fourth Amendnent because the officers did not have a physi cal
copy of the California warrant when they arrested Goetz, and that
the arrest violated Texas | aw because California did not seek his
extradition until after the fact. |If Goetz did raise these

argunents, he did not brief them adequately, and we do not



No. 05-50316
-4-

address them See Yohey v. Collins, 985 F.2d 222, 224-25 (5th

Cir. 1993) (issues not briefed adequately are waived); see United

States v. Flores, 63 F.3d 1342, 1374 n.36 (5th Gr. 1995)

(applying this rule in direct crimnal appeal); United States v.

Val di osera- Godi nez, 932 F.2d 1093, 1099 (5th Gr. 1991) (direct

crim nal appeal, issues not raised or briefed are waived).

Goetz does not argue and, simlarly, has waived any argunent
that the arrest violated the Fourth Amendnent because the
of ficers | acked probable cause to arrest him The district court
did not err in denying the notion to suppress, and CGoetz’s
conviction is AFFI RVED

Goetz argues that he is not a career offender within the
meaning of U S.S.G § 4B1.1 (2003) because one of the
convi ctions, an assault-offense conviction for which he was
sentenced in 1986, occurred nore than 15 years prior to the
i nstant of fense and he was not incarcerated on this conviction
wthin that 15-year period. W review the district court’s
interpretation and application of the sentencing guidelines de

novo and its factual findings for clear error. United States v.

Angel es- Mendoza, 407 F.3d 742, 746-47 (5th Gr. 2005). As the

party who sought the career offender enhancenent, the Governnent
had the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that

t he enhancenent was warr ant ed. United States v. Alfaro, 919 F.2d

962, 965 (5th Gir. 1990).
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Both parties agree that for the purpose of 8§ 4B1.1, a
def endant nust have two prior felony convictions for crinmes of
vi ol ence or controlled substance offenses which resulted in the
def endant being incarcerated during the 15-year period before the
conmi ssion of the instant offense. See U S.S.G 88 4Al.2(e) (1),
4A1. 1, coment. (n.1). After review ng Governnent Exhibit 1,
which |isted Goetz’'s California convictions and sentences and the
“dates delivered/returned to institution, paroled/reparoled,” the
district court found that the dates Goetz was delivered or
returned to prison and paroled or re-paroled all related to the
assault of fense.

This finding is not supported by a preponderance of the
evidence and is clearly erroneous. The sane “dates delivered’
section set forth under the paragraph describing the 1986
assaul t-of fense conviction and sentence are referenced with a
“sanme as above” with regard to convictions and sentences for a
1986 theft, a 1988 drug possession, and a 1989 vehicle theft.
Except for the original revocation of the probation terminposed
in 1983 which resulted in the three year sentence being i nposed
on the assault offense in 1986, Exhibit 1 does not nention any
ot her parole revocation. Exhibit 1 does not show whether or to
what extent, when Goetz committed a new crinme while on parole, he
was required to serve the remai nder of the assault-offense
sentence before serving the new sentence. Nothing in the record

shows that any tine was “served’” on CGoetz’'s 1986 assault
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conviction after February 25, 1989, or that the 1986 sentence
“resulted in the defendant’ s being incarcerated” during the 15-
year period. See U S.S.G 8§ 4Al.2(e).

The Governnent does not assert that Goetz has any other
qual i fying convictions for the purpose of U S. S.G 8§ 4Bl.1(a).
Accordi ngly, Goetz does not have the two prior felony convictions
required by 8 4Bl1.1(a) to support the determ nation that he is a
career offender. The district court m sapplied this guideline,
and Goetz’'s sentence as a career offender is VACATED and his case
i s REMANDED for resentencing.

CONVI CTI ON AFFI RVED, SENTENCE VACATED AND REMANDED.



